Citation: W.-M. Yao et al. (Particle Data Group), J. Phys. G 33, 1 (2006) and 2007 partial update for edition 2008 (URL: http://pdg.lbl.gov)
f1(1285) IG (JPC ) = 0+(1 + +)
f1(1285) MASSf1(1285) MASSf1(1285) MASSf1(1285) MASS
VALUE (MeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
1281.8± 0.6 OUR AVERAGE1281.8± 0.6 OUR AVERAGE1281.8± 0.6 OUR AVERAGE1281.8± 0.6 OUR AVERAGE Error includes scale factor of 1.6. See the ideogram
below.
1276.1± 8.1± 8.0 203 BAI 04J BES2 J/ψ → γ γ π+π−
1274 ± 6 237 ABDALLAH 03H DLPH 91.2 e+ e− →
K0

BARBERIS 97B OMEG 0.7
ALDE 97B GAM4 0.1
ADAMS 01B B852 0.9
ACCIARRI 01G L3 0.2
ABDALLAH 03H DLPH 1.7
BAI 04J BES2 0.2
χ2
      58.6
(Confidence Level  0.001)
1265 1270 1275 1280 1285 1290 1295 1300
f1(1285) mass (MeV)
f1(1285) WIDTHf1(1285) WIDTHf1(1285) WIDTHf1(1285) WIDTH
Only experiments giving width error less than 20 MeV are kept for aver-
aging.
VALUE (MeV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
24.2± 1.1 OUR AVERAGE24.2± 1.1 OUR AVERAGE24.2± 1.1 OUR AVERAGE24.2± 1.1 OUR AVERAGE Error includes scale factor of 1.3. See the ideogram below.
40.0± 8.6± 9.3 203 BAI 04J BES2 J/ψ → γ γ π+π−
29 ±12 237 ABDALLAH 03H DLPH 91.2 e+ e− →
K0
S K±π∓ + X

(
ηππ
) × Γ
(
γγ∗
)
/Γtotal Γ7Γ14/Γ = (Γ8+Γ9)Γ14/ΓΓ
(
ηππ
) × Γ
(
γγ∗
)
/Γtotal Γ7Γ14/Γ = (Γ8+Γ9)Γ14/Γ
VALUE (keV) EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
1.4 ±0.4 OUR AVERAGE1.4 ±0.4 OUR AVERAGE1.4 ±0.4 OUR AVERAGE1.4 ±0.4 OUR AVERAGE Error includes scale factor of 1.4.
1.18±0.25±0.20 26 13,14 AIHARA 88B TPC e+ e− →
e+ e−ηπ+ π−
2.30±0.61±0.42 13,15 GIDAL 87 MRK2 e+ e− →
e+ e−ηπ+ π−

)
/Γ
(
4π
)
Γ10/Γ1Γ
(
K K π
)
/Γ
(
4π
)
Γ10/Γ1
VALUE DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.271±0.016 OUR FIT0.271±0.016 OUR FIT0.271±0.016 OUR FIT0.271±0.016 OUR FIT Error includes scale factor of 1.3.
0.271±0.016 OUR AVERAGE0.271±0.016 OUR AVERAGE0.271±0.016 OUR AVERAGE0.271±0.016 OUR AVERAGE Error includes scale factor of 1.2.
0.265±0.014 17 BARBERIS 97C OMEG 450 pp →
ppK0
S K±π∓
0.28 ±0.05 18 ARMSTRONG 89E OMEG 300 pp → pp f1(1285)

)
/Γ
(
ηππ
)
Γ10/Γ7 = Γ10/(Γ8+Γ9)Γ
(
K K π
)
/Γ
(
ηππ
)
Γ10/Γ7 = Γ10/(Γ8+Γ9)
VALUE DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.171±0.013 OUR FIT0.171±0.013 OUR FIT0.171±0.013 OUR FIT0.171±0.013 OUR FIT Error includes scale factor of 1.1.
0.170±0.012 OUR AVERAGE0.170±0.012 OUR AVERAGE0.170±0.012 OUR AVERAGE0.170±0.012 OUR AVERAGE
0.166±0.01 ±0.008 BARBERIS 98C OMEG 450 pp →
pf f1(1285)ps
0.42 ±0.15 GURTU 79 HBC 4.2 K− p
0.5 ±0.2 20 CORDEN 78 OMEG 12–15 π− p

)
/Γ
(
ηππ
)
Γ8/Γ7 = Γ8/(Γ8+Γ9)Γ
(
a0(980)π [ignoring a0(980)→ K K ]
)
/Γ
(
ηππ
)
Γ8/Γ7 = Γ8/(Γ8+Γ9)
VALUE CL% EVTS DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.69±0.13 OUR FIT0.69±0.13 OUR FIT0.69±0.13 OUR FIT0.69±0.13 OUR FIT
0.69+0.13
−0.12 OUR AVERAGE0.69+0.13
−0.12 OUR AVERAGE0.69+0.13
−0.12 OUR AVERAGE0.69+0.13

)
/Γ
(
ηππ
)
Γ1/Γ7 = Γ1/(Γ8+Γ9)Γ
(
4π
)
/Γ
(
ηππ
)
Γ1/Γ7 = Γ1/(Γ8+Γ9)
VALUE DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.63±0.06 OUR FIT0.63±0.06 OUR FIT0.63±0.06 OUR FIT0.63±0.06 OUR FIT Error includes scale factor of 1.2.
0.41±0.14 OUR AVERAGE0.41±0.14 OUR AVERAGE0.41±0.14 OUR AVERAGE0.41±0.14 OUR AVERAGE
0.37±0.11±0.11 BOLTON 92 MRK3 J/ψ → γ f1(1285)
0.64±0.40 GURTU 79 HBC 4.2 K− p
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •
0.93±0.30 22 GRASSLER 77 HBC 16 π∓ p

(
2π+2π−)
Γ12/Γ3 = Γ12/
1
3Γ1Γ
(
γρ0
)
/Γ
(
2π+2π−)
Γ12/Γ3 = Γ12/
1
3Γ1
VALUE DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.50±0.13 OUR FIT0.50±0.13 OUR FIT0.50±0.13 OUR FIT0.50±0.13 OUR FIT Error includes scale factor of 2.5.
0.45±0.180.45±0.180.45±0.180.45±0.18 24 COFFMAN 90 MRK3 J/ψ → γ γ π+π−
24Using B(J/ψ → γ f1(1285) → γ γ ρ0)=0.25 × 10−4 and B(J/ψ → γ f1(1285) →
γ 2π+2π−)=0.55 × 10−4 given by MIR 88.
Γ
(
γρ0
)
/Γtotal Γ12/ΓΓ
(
γρ0
)
/Γtotal Γ12/ΓΓ
(
γρ0
)
/Γtotal Γ12/ΓΓ
(
γρ0
)
/Γtotal Γ12/Γ
VALUE CL% DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
0.055±0.013 OUR FIT0.055±0.013 OUR FIT0.055±0.013 OUR FIT0.055±0.013 OUR FIT Error includes scale factor of 2.8.
0.028±0.007±0.0060.028±0.007±0.0060.028±0.007±0.0060.028±0.007±0.006 AMELIN 95 VES 37 π−N →
π−π+π− γN
• • • We do not use the following data for averages, fits, limits, etc. • • •
<0.05 95 BITYUKOV 91B SPEC 32 π− p → π+π− γ n

)
/Γ
(
γρ0
)
Γ7/Γ12 = (Γ8+Γ9)/Γ12Γ
(
ηππ
)
/Γ
(
γρ0
)
Γ7/Γ12 = (Γ8+Γ9)/Γ12
VALUE DOCUMENT ID TECN COMMENT
9.5±2.0 OUR FIT9.5±2.0 OUR FIT9.5±2.0 OUR FIT9.5±2.0 OUR FIT Error includes scale factor of 2.5.
7.9±0.9 OUR AVERAGE7.9±0.9 OUR AVERAGE7.9±0.9 OUR AVERAGE7.9±0.9 OUR AVERAGE
10.0±1.0±2.0 BARBERIS 98C OMEG 450 pp →
pf f1(1285)ps
7.5±1.0 25 ARMSTRONG 92C OMEG 300 pp →
ppπ+π− γ ,